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Plaintiff Jessica Weyant bringlis putative clasaction against Defendants Phia Group,
LLC (“Phia”) and INDECS Corporation (“INDECS”) (collectively, “Defentta”), on behalf of
herself and those similarly séted, alleging violations of NeYork General Obligations Law
(“GOL”") § 5-335, the terms of a health beneptan, the duty of good faith and fair dealing,
New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 34Adaconversion. Defendants move to dismiss
the Amended Complaint (the “Complaint”) in géstirety under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
12(b)(6). Plaintiff cross-mowefor partial summary judgment on her claims alleging violations
of GOL § 5-335 and the terms of a health bengtdas (Counts I, Il and Ill). Defendants’
motion to dismiss is granted in part and demmeplart, and partially converted into a motion for
summary judgment and granted. Plaintiff’'s moatfor partial summary judgment is denied as

moot?

LIn connection with Plaintiff's motion for partiaummary judgment, Plaiiff moved to strike
portions of declarations submitted by Defendamecause the challenged submissions were not
considered, the motion to strike is denied as moot.
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I. BACKGROUND

The facts below are undisputed and takem the Complaint and the parties’
submissions on these motions.

During the relevant period, Phiff was a participant inhee Orange-Ulster School
Districts Health Plan (the “Plap” Defendant INDECS is the claims administrator for the Plan,
and is “required to process claims strigtiyaccordance with the Plan Administrator’s
Instructions.” Defendant Phiatise authorized agent of INDECS.

In 2012, Plaintiff was involved in a motor vela accident (the “Accident”) in Maryland.
Plaintiff received benefits undéhe Plan for injuries sh&ustained in the Accident.

Plaintiff commenced an action for persomgliries in Maryland stemming from the
Accident. The parties to the Maryland actsmitled, and Plaintiff received a settlement
payment. Defendants INDECS and Phia asserted a lien on Plaintiff's settlement, seeking
reimbursement for benefits Plaintiff had receivedler the Plan as a result of the Accident.
Plaintiff paid Phia $16,057.19 from her settlement.

Plaintiff asserts on various theories thatfen was not entitled to obtain reimbursement
from her settlement. However, Plaintiff has nadthe Plan or the municipality that issued it,
but instead has sued only the claims administrator for the Plan and its agent.

I1. LEGAL STANDARDS

A. Motion to Dismiss

On a motion to dismiss, a court accepts as &l well-pleaded factual allegations and
draws all reasonable inferencedanor of the non-moving partyontero v. City of Yonkers,
New York 890 F.3d 386, 391 (2d Cir. 2018), but gives &filect to legal conclusions couched as

factual allegations,Stadnick v. Vivint Solar, Inc861 F.3d 31, 35 (2d Cir. 2017). To withstand



a motion to dismiss, a pleading “must contain sudgfitifactual matter, accepted as true, to ‘state
a claim to relief that is plausible on its faceAshcroft v. Igbal556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)
(quotingBell Atl. Corp. v. Twomb|y550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)). hfeadbare recitals of the
elements of a cause of action, supported byeroenclusory statements, do not sufficéd”

In deciding a Rule 12(b)(6) motion, the courlimsited to reviewing the relevant pleading
and any documents attached to that plegdr incorporated in it by referenc@oel v. Bunge,
Ltd., 820 F.3d 554, 559 (2d Cir. 2016).

B. Converting a Motion to Dismissto Summary Judgment

Where a motion to dismiss presents matterside of the pleadings, the court may
consider them but only by converting the motigio one for summary judgment under Federal
Rule of Civil Procedure 56. Fed. R. Civ. P.d)2(To do so, “[a]ll parties must be given a
reasonable opportunity to present all the maltéhat is pertinent to the motionld.; seeParada
v. Banco Indus. De Venezuela, C.73 F.3d 62, 67—68 (2d Cir. 2014) (affirming a district
court’s conversion of a motido dismiss into a motion f@aummary judgment where the
opposing party was given sufficiembtice and an opportunity to pgsnd). Formal notice is not
required ordinarily “where a party should reasonably have recogniggubsibility” of such
conversion.Galiotti v. Green475 F. App’x. 403, 404 (2d Cir. 201&ummary order) (internal
guotation marks omitted) (quotindernandez v. Coffeyp82 F.3d 303, 307 (2d Cir. 2009);
accord Ramirez v. SupportBuddy lndo. 17 Civ. 5781, 2018 WL 2089362, at *3 (S.D.N.Y.
May 4, 2018)

Defendants’ motion to dismiss claims for viihg the terms of the Bh is converted to a
motion for summary judgmenfds Plaintiff herself is moving for summary judgment on the

same issue, she had a reasonable opporturpitesent all material penent to the issue of



Defendants’ alleged violation of the termstloé Plan, and she should have reasonably
recognized the possibility of the Court conireggtDefendants’ motion to dismiss on the same
issue into a motion fasummary judgmentSee, e.gNeeseman v. Mt. Sinai YWo. 17 Civ.
1766, 2018 WL 626358, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2018) (converting a motion to dismiss into a
motion for summary judgment where the party submitted evidence outside of the pleadings in
response to the motion to dismid¥)YC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. City of New Y085 F. Supp. 2d
461, 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (converting defendantstiomto dismiss into a motion for summary
judgment “particularly in vievof [plaintiff's] own crossmotion for summary judgment”).

C. Motion for Summary Judgment

Summary judgment is appropeawhere the record estalbles “that there is no genuine
dispute as to any material fact and the movaanigled to judgment as matter of law.” Fed.
R. Civ. P. 56(a). There is a genuine dispute asrtaterial fact “if the evidence is such that a
reasonable jury could return a verdict for the nonmoving padynderson v. Liberty Lobby,
Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (198&¢ccordNick’s Garage, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins., 835
F.3d 107, 113 (2d Cir. 2017). “Onlysgiutes over facts that mighffect the outcome of the suit
under the governing law will properly preclude drdry of summary judgment. Factual disputes
that are irrelevant or unnecessary will not be countedeérty Lobby 477 U.S. at 24&ccord
Saleem v. Corp. Transportation Grgs4 F.3d 131, 148 (2d Cir. 2017).

The court must construe the evidence mltght most favorableo the nonmoving party
and must draw all reasonable infeces in favor of the nonmoving partyiberty Lobby 477
U.S. at 255@accord Soto v. Gaude®62 F.3d 148, 154 (2d Cir. 2017) (citations omitted). When
the movant has properly supported its motion witldentiary materials, the opposing party may

only establish a genuine issue a€ff by “citing to particular parsf materials in the record.”



Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A). “[A] party may ncgly on mere speculation or conjecture as to the
true nature of the facts to overcerm motion for summary judgmenttiicks v. Baines593 F.3d
159, 166 (2d Cir. 2010) (alteration in originagcord Rodriguez v. City of New Yp#01 F.

Supp. 3d 396, 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).

III. DISCUSSION

A. The Complaint Failsto Plead a Violation of GOL § 5-335 (Counts| and I11)

Defendants move to dismiss, and Pldirtioss-moves for summary judgment on,
Plaintiff's claim that Defendants violated GBL5-335 by asserting a right to, and receiving,
reimbursement from Plaintiff out of her perabmjury settlement for benefits Plaintiff
previously received under the Plan. Defendamigtion is granted, and the GOL § 5-335 claim
(Count Ill) is dismissed as well as the resjuer declaratory judgment on the same ground
(Count I).

1. Under New York Choice of Law Principles, New York Law Applies

The parties dispute whether New York or Mand law applies to Defendants’ ability to
seek reimbursement for Plan benefits Plaimétfeived as a result of the Accident. Defendants
contend that Maryland law should apply, wHkintiff counters that New York law should
govern. For the following reasons, New York law applies to this action.

Sounding in diversity, the choice lafw rules of New York, the forum state, apply to this
action. AEI Life LLC v. Lincoln Benefit Life Ca892 F.3d 126, 132 (2d Cir. 2018) (citing
Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. C813 U.S. 487, 496-97 (1941)). There is no applicable
choice of law agreement that, under New York choice of law principles, would bind the parties.
Seeid. With respect to GOL § 5-335, even ietRlan contained a choice of law provision,

“[GOL § 5-335 is a] legal rule of proof [thatpplies irrespective of any language that may



appear in the parties’ contramt benefit plan and around whitlie parties cannot contract.”
Arnone v. Aetna Life Ins. C&60 F.3d 97, 109 (2d Cir. 2017).

In the absence of an applicable choicéawf clause, New York choice of law requires a
two-step inquiry to determine whether New York\aryland law applies. The first step is to
determine whether the laws of the two jurisdictions confkgteman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Great
Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y822 F.3d 620, 641 (2d Cir. 2016) (citihgre Allstate Ins. Co. (Stolarz)
613 N.E.2d 936, 937 (N.Y. 1993)). If the laws ofvWN¥ork and Maryland are in conflict, the
second step in a contract case is to applydeeter of gravity” test to determine which
jurisdiction’s law appliesId. (citing In re Liquidation of Midland Ins. Cp947 N.E.2d 1174,
1179 (N.Y. 2011)).

The “center of gravity” theorgonfers “the place having the stanterest in the problem
paramount control over the legal issues arisirtgpba particular factuaontext, thus allowing
the forum to apply the policy of the jurisdictiomost intimately concerned with the outcome of
the particular litigation.”ld. at 642 (citingn re Liquidation of Midland16 N.Y.3d at 544).
“Under this approach, courts may consider aspatof significant contacts, including the place
of contracting, the places of negotiation and performance, the location of the subject matter, and
the domicile or place of busineskthe contracting parties.AEI Life, 892 F.3d at 135.
Paramount of these factors are “[t[he plateontracting and place of performancéd.

Although “[t]lhe grouping of contaciaquiry is the ‘primary analytal tool’ to be used in
resolving conflict of law issue®lating to contracts, . when ‘the policies underlying
conflicting laws in a contract dispute are ngaatlentifiable and refct strong governmental
interests’, those governmental interests may be considelEagyle Ins. Co. v. Singletary17

N.Y.S.2d 351, 353 (2d Dep’t 2000) (quotilgre Allstate 81 N.Y.2d at 226).



First, New York and Maryland law conflictNew York statutorily bars insurers from
asserting a right to reimbursemagainst an insured who settlegeasonal injury claim. N.Y.
Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-335. Maryland does fot.

Second, New York contacts outweigh thosdafryland in this case. Plaintiff is
domiciled in New York; the Plan is subject tow&ork Insurance Law; the Plan is governed by
a Board of Directors comprised of the Superintetsief the participatingchool districts, all of
which are in New York; and the Executive Direcamd Plan Administrator works in New York.
Further, the parties do not dispute that Newkvlaw governs the interpretation of the Plan.
Although the Accident occurrad Maryland and Plaintiff brougltd personal injury suit in
Maryland, these connections to Maryland paleamparison to the New York contacts.

Additionally, New York’s interests outweighahof Maryland. New York passed GOL §
5-335t0

ensure that insurers will not be abdeclaim or access any monies paid in

settlement of a tort claim whether by way of a lien, a reimbursement claim,

subrogation, or otherwise so that the buardépayment for health care services

... for the victims of torts will be borne by the insurer and not any party to a

settlement of such a victim’s tort claim.

N.Y. Bill Jacket, 2013 A.B. 7828-A, Ch. 516. Né&ferk’s interest in passing GOL § 5-335 is
directly implicated in this case. New York ha@sinterest in seeing thiaealthcare costs of a

New York tort victim are paid by her New Yohlealth benefits plan, and not by the settlement
proceeds she received from a presumed tortfedsaontrast, Defendants have not articulated a

strong Maryland intes in this case. As New York ha®re contacts with, and a superior

interest in, this litigation, New York law applies.

2 The parties have not raised any particular Néamy statute that bars amsurer from seeking
reimbursement on the settlemenigbersonal injury claim, and the Court has not independently
found one.



Defendants assert that applying GOL § 5-33thi® case would cause New York law to
reach impermissibly outside state lines. Thguarent is rejected. Although “New York cannot
by its statutes control or impair tranians which are extraterritorialPalmetto Fire Ins. Co. v.
Beha 13 F.2d 500, 508 (S.D.N.Y. 1925), the underlyimgsaction and relationship in this case
are centered in New York -- between Defendamt®) are agents of a New York health benefit
plan, and a New York beneficiary of the plaEven though Plaintif§ Accident and tort
settlement may have originated in Marylanaytlare not the subject of this action. Thus,
applying New York law to the dispute betweeniRliff and Defendants isot extraterritorial.

Defendants argue that applying New York lasuhd thwart the purpose of the collateral
source and subrogation rules of Maryland and Nevk, which Defendantassert is preventing
double recovery. This argument is unpersuaseaause it depends on Defendants’ rewriting of
GOL § 5-335 to say that an insuremhnotseek damages for reimbursed healthcare expenses --
i.e., that it bars a plaintiff from recoupinganawsuit what it has already received from an
insurer’ Quite the opposite, GOL § 5-38Bovides, “[I]t shall be conclusivelgresumedhat the
settlement does not include any compensatiothforcost of health carservices” that “have
been or are obligated to be paid or reimbditsg an insurer.” N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law 8§ 5-335(a)
(emphasis added)To enforce this presumption, GOL 8§ 583@ivests an insurer of any “right of
subrogation or reimbursement agaiasy” party to a personal injugettlement “with respect to
those losses or expenses thate been or are obligatedite paid or reimbursed by said
insurer.” Id. Thus, by its plain terms, even if atement includes compensation for healthcare

expenses paid by an insurer, an insurer mapssgrt a right of subrogation or reimbursement.

3 Defendants’ election of remexdi argument similarly fails bause it depends on the same
misreading of GOL § 5-335.



SeeArnone 860 F.3d at 105—-06 (preventing an insurer fadfsetting disability benefits by the
amount of a personal injury settlement beca®t. 8 5-335 expresslyars insurers from
treating settlements as “compensation for the @blséalth care services, loss of earnings or
other economic loss to the extent those lossespanses have been or are obligated to be paid
or reimbursed by an ineer”) (quoting 8 5-335)Ferlazzo v. 18th Ave. Hardware, In829
N.Y.S.2d 690, 694 (Sup. Ct. 201(hplding that an insurestibject to the provisions of GOL §
5-335 ... is not entitled to recoup any parnpkaintiff's settlement proceeds as compensation for
the cost of health care services”).

For these reasons, New York law -- inchgliGOL § 5-335 -- applies to this dispute.

2. GOL §5-335Does Not Apply to Defendants

The Complaint fails to allege that Defendants violated GOL § 5-335 because Defendants
are not “insurers” undehe plain language of the statute OL § 5-335 provides that when a
personal injury claim is settled, “[n]o person emtgrinto such a settlement shall be subject to a
... claim for reimbursement by an insurer . . N."Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-335(a)GOL § 5-
101 defines “insurer” as “any insurance compangtber entity which provides for payment or
reimbursement of health care expenses . . .ypo#rer benefits under a policy of insurance or an
insurance contract . . . fd. 8 5-101. “[W]here the language of a statute is clear and
unambiguous, courts must gigdect to its plain meaning.Anonymous v. MoljkNo. 77, 2018
WL 3147607, at *4 (N.Y. June 28, 2018)t@rnal quotation marks omitted).

The Complaint fails to allege a claumder GOL § 5-335 because Defendants are not
“insurers” within the meaning of the statute. efl@omplaint alleges, and the Plan confirms, that
INDECS is the claims administrator of the Plarhe Complaint further alleges that Phia is the

authorized agent of INDECS, and is “an expeareghprovider of health care cost containment



techniques offering comprehensigonsulting services, legal expige, plan document drafting,
subrogation and overpaymentogery, claim negotiation, and plaefense designed to control
costs and protect plan assets.” Defendants are thus the Plan’s claims administrator and the
claims administrator’s agent.

As the claims administrator and its agemwither Defendant “provides for payment or
reimbursement of health care expensd$.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-101Rather, the Plan does.
SeeComplaint, Dkt. No. 12 at § 4 (“[Plaintiffeceived medical benefits through her health
benefits coverage sponsored by the member Sésticts.”). INDECS(and thus Phia) was
tasked with administering claims in accordangth the terms of Plan. Neither Defendant
possessed a direct financial stake in the héaltiefit reimbursementély sought on behalf of
the Plan. Unlike this case, other casexpeding under GOL 8§ 5-335 have included an
“insurer” as definedh the statute See e.gWurtz v. Rawlings Cp761 F.3d 232, 237 (2d Cir.
2014) (suing the insurer and the company tlo#lects subrogation claims on behalf of the
insurer);Calingo v. Meridian Res. CoNo. 11 Civ. 628, 2013 WL 1250448, at *1 (S.D.N.Y.
Feb. 20, 2013) (suing the insurance company anddmpany that assisted in reimbursement
efforts); Iron Workers Locals 40, 361 & 417 Health Fund v. Dinnigéihl F. Supp. 2d 243, 245
(S.D.N.Y. 2012) (raising GOL § 5-335 as a defetasa suit brought by an employee health and
welfare benefits plan). Plaifftdoes not cite -- nor did the Cdundependently find -- any case
in which a claims administrator was sued\mlation of GOL § 5-335, except where the claims
administrator was also the insur&ee, e.g Arnone 860 F.3d at 100 (“Aetna. . . . is both the
Plan’s insurer and its claims administrator.”).

Because Defendants are not “insurers” ur@@t 8 5-335, the Complaint’s claims based

on GOL § 5-335 -- Counts | (as to violations@DL § 5-335) and H- are dismissed.

10



B. Defendants are Granted Summary Judgment on the Claim that They
Violated the Termsof the Plan (Counts| and I11)

The Complaint asserts that Defendants viol#tedPlan’s provisiothat “the Plaintiff
and other members of the Plan are ‘not peilgpfjaesponsible to repay the Plan for the
benefits’ the Plan pays as a result of injudaased by other parties.” Summary judgment is
granted in favor of Defendants because theyndichave a contractuallationship with Plaintiff
under the Plan, but rather were acting as &gefithe Plan and disclosed their agency
relationship to Plaintiff.

This claim is construed as a contract claggduse Plaintiff articulates no other theory on
which she could assert a violation of the Pldatsns. A fundamental element of a breach of
contract claim is a cordact between the partiedlick's Garage 875 F.3d at 11fapplying New
York law). The Plan is not a contract betw@&daintiff and Defendants awither Defendant is a
party to the Plan. The Complaint alleges that INISHSs a third party to the Plan, and that Phia
is INDECS'’s authorized agent.

An agent who acts on behalf of a disclosedgypial is not liable foa breach of contract
between the plaintiff and the pdipal “unless there is clear apdplicit evidence of the agent’s
intention to substitute or sueld his personal liability for, do, that of his principal.”"Savoy
Record Co. v. Cardinal Exp. Cord.5 N.Y.2d 1, 4 (2d Dep’t 1964) (internal quotation marks
omitted);accordJonas v. Nat'l Life Ins. Cp48 N.Y.S.3d 77, 80 (1st Dep’t 2017) (affirming
dismissal of breach of contract claim againsirsarance company’s agent, where defendant did
not issue the policy and there wasallegation that defendant intedde substitute its liability
for, or add its liability to, tht of the insurance company)The defense of agency in avoidance
of contractual liability is an affirmative defemand the burden of establing the disclosure of

the agency relationship and the corporate existand identity of the prcipal is upon he [or

11



she] who asserts an agency relationshiptdnhard v. Blue Ridge Farms, L1 €80 N.Y.S.2d
507, 509 (2d Dep’'t 2014) (alteration in originahtérnal quotation marks otted). “A principal
is considered to be ‘disclosedl’ at the time of a transacti@monducted by an agent, the other
party to the contract had notitdeat the agent was acting for gencipal and of the principal’s
identity.” Id. (internal quotation marks omitted).

Summary judgment is granted in favor of Defendants because the record conclusively
shows that Defendants disclosed their agenieyioaship, and there is no evidence that they
intended to be personally bounBoth Phia and INDECS disclosed their respective principals
when contacting Plaintiff. Phia wrote in April 12, 2012, letter télaintiff, “This office
represents the Orange-Ulster School Districtplegee Benefit Plan (‘the Plan’) and its plan
administrator, INDECS Corporation . . . lh INDECS’ July 31, 2013, letter to Plaintiff,
INDECS introduced itself as, “INDECS Corpticm, the health claims administrator for the
employee benefit plan Orange-Ulster School Distitg#alth Plan . . . .” Plaintiff does not point
to anyevidence, let alone clear aagplicit evidence, of Defendasitintent to be personally
bound. Consequently, Defendants are not liable for breaching the terms of th8ddang.
Envtl. Appraisers & Builders, LLC v. ImhaefO N.Y.S.3d 132, 135 (2d P& 2016) (“[P]laintiffs
failed to state a cause of action alleging breaatonfract against [the agent], since [the agent]
was not a party to the contracts , and the plaintiffs effectively laiged that [the agent] acted as
an agent on behalf of a discldsgrincipal, without alleging thathe intended to be personally
bound.”) (internal citations omitted)jdo Beach Towers v. Denis A. Miller Ins. Agenty
N.Y.S.3d 192, 194 (2d Dep’t 2015) (datg that an agent was not llador breach of contract
where “there was no evidence of [the agentigdnt to be persongllbound”). Defendants’

motion for summary judgment on Counts | (asitdations of the Planand Il is granted.

12



C. The Complaint Failsto Plead a Violation of the Duty of Good Faith and Fair
Dealing (Count V1)

Under New York law, the duty of good faith afair dealing “only arises . . . when the
parties in questiomntered the contract from whithe duty is said to ariseMerman v. Green
234 F.3d 12622000 WL 1591272, *Z2d Cir. 2000) (summary order) (emphasis added)
(applying New York law). As discussed abptlee Complaint does not allege, nor does it
appear, that either Defendamés a party to the Plarseeg.g, Randall’s Island Aquatic
Leisure, LLC v. City of New Yqr238 N.Y.S.2d 62, 63 (1st De2012) (“There can be no claim
of breach of the implied covenanit good faith and fair dealingitliout a contract.”). Count VI
is dismissed.

D. The Complaint Failsto Plead a Violation of GBL § 349 (Count V)

Defendants’ motion to dismiss the GBL § 348il is granted as the Complaint fails to
plead a sufficient claim. GBL 8§ 349(a) prohibitd]eceptive acts or praices in the conduct of
any business, trade or commerce or in the furnishiragny service in this state . . . .” N.Y. Gen
Bus. Law 8§ 349(a). To state aich for violating GBL § 349, th€omplaint “must allege that a
defendant has engaged in (1) consumer-orieov@duct that is (2) materially misleadifigind
that (3) plaintiff suffered injury as a resoltthe allegedly decéjpe act or practice.Nick’s

Garage 875 F.3d at 124 (internal quotation marks omitted) (qudgitgof New York v.

4 The sufficiency of pleading a GBL § 349 ctais governed only by the general pleading
standard in Rule 8(a) amabt the heightened pleading standard in Rule 9Pglmanv.
McDonald’s Corp, 396 F.3d 508, 511 (2d Cir. 2005). “That said, the ‘bare-bones notice-
pleading requirements’ for GB& 349 claims described Pelmanhave been superseded by the
more rigorous plausibilitgtandards set forth imgbal andTwombly.” Precision Imaging of
New York, P.C. v. Allstate Ins. C863 F. Supp. 3d 471, 476 n.4 (S.D.N.Y. 20A€x;0rdRCA
Trademark Mgt. S.A.S. v. VOXX Intern. Coho, 14 Civ. 6294, 2015 WL 5008762, at *4
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2015) (ahzing, among other things, GBL § 349 claims un@@ombly.

13



Smokes-Spirits.com, In@11 N.E.2d 834, 838 (N.Y. 2009Kpch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit
Co. 967 N.E.2d 675, 675 (N.Y. 2012).

GBL 8 349 is a consumer fraud statut@édted at wrongs against the consuming
public.” Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pensiband v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A647 N.E.2d
741, 744 (N.Y. 1995). Its purpose is to ensurelfanest market place where trust prevails
between buyer and sellerltl. (internal quotation marks omittedp plaintiff need not plead
“repetition or pattern of deceptiw®nduct,” but a plaintiff musth®w “that the acts or practices
have a broader impact on consumers at largéilson v. Nw. Mut. Ins. C0625 F.3d 54, 64 (2d
Cir. 2010) (quotingOswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fued7 N.E.2d at 744).
Conclusory allegations regardingnsumer impact are insufficienSee Scarola v. Verizon
Commc'ns, InG.45 N.Y.S.3d 464, 465 (1st Dep’'t 2017).

Plaintiff's conclusory allegations regandj consumer-oriented conduct fail to meet the
standards oligbal andTwombly. The Complaint alleges that “Defendants made repeated and
pervasive representations to Rt#fs . . . that[] Defendants wetegally entitled to liens and
repayment as from Plaintiff's personal injury ogeries . . . ” and thdDefendants, through their
conduct, actively, affirmatively and systemaliiganisinformed the insteds that Defendants
were entitled to liens and repayment.” Thesectwsory allegations of speculative interactions
with other class members fall shortps@usibly alleging consumer impacsee, e.gSamms v.
Abrams, Fensterman, Fensterman, Eisman, Formato, Ferrara & Wolf, 11PF. Supp. 3d
160, 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) (applying New Yorkudp(finding the consumer-oriented conduct
prong was not met where the conduct at issue Wag fawsuits, and the complaint conclusorily
alleged that the defendants had filadsuits against other consumeiSgarolg 45 N.Y.S.3d at

465 (“Plaintiff's conclusory allegations asttee effect of the condtion other consumers are

14



insufficient to transform a private disputédrconduct with further-reaching impact.Gplub v.
Tanenbaum-Harber Cp931 N.Y.S.2d 308, 310 (1st Dep’'t 2011) (“[Clonclusory allegations
about defendant’s practices with other cliearts insufficient . . . .”). Consequently, the
Complaint does not state a claim un@8L § 349, and Count IV is dismissed.

E. The Complaint Pleads a Claim for Conversion (Count VI1I)

For the following reasons, the Complaintfgiently alleges a conversion claim.

“A conversion takes place when someone, intentionally and withghbority, assumes
or exercises control over persbpeoperty belonging to someorése, interfering with that
person’s right of possessionColavito v. N.Y. Organ Donor Network, In860 N.E.2d 713, 717
(N.Y. 2006). For a conversion toag, “[t]he plaintiff must have superior right of possession
to the funds.”Lucker v. Bayside Cemeted79 N.Y.S.2d 8, 17 (1st Dep’t 2013). An agent is
liable for conversion, even if committed for thenbét of the principal owithout intent. 2A
Tracy Bateman et alNew York Jurisprudenc® 350 (2d ed. 2018%ee R. L. Rothstein Corp. v.
Kerr S.S. Cq.251 N.Y.S.2d 81, 86 (1st Dep’t 1964jf'd, 206 N.E.2d 360 (N.Y. 1965) (“[A]n
agent of a disclosed principal[] is liable.8ge also In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. Inv. Li{i§98
F. Supp. 2d 157, 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)f'd, 611 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2015) (summary order)

(“A corporate officer can be liable for convemnsieven when acting on behalf of his or her

employer.”). “However, if a principal would not become liable for conversion . . . the agent . . .

would not become personally liable in thag® of the principal.” Bateman et a@uprag 350
(citing Sagone v. Mackey22 N.E. 621, 622 (N.Y. 1919)).

Here, the inquiry is whether Plaintiff ordliPlan -- as Defendants’ principal -- had a
superior right to the funds asise. If Plaintiff had the superiright, then Defendants -- acting

as the Plan’s agents -- are liable for conwersiBecause GOL § 5-335 applies to the Plan and
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Plaintiff offers a reasonableterpretation of the Plan, Plaifitpleads a superior right to the
money in question and a claim for conversigrainst Defendants. Defendants’ motion to
dismiss Count Seven is denied.

1. GOL §5-335 Appliesto the Plan

The Complaint alleges a sufficieclaim that the Plan, and thus Defendants as the Plan’s
agents, violated GOL 8 5-335 because the Plan isnsurer” as defined in the statute.

“It is fundamental that a couit) interpreting a statute, shdwattempt to effectuate the
intent of the Legislature.Molik, 2018 WL 3147607, at *4 (internal quotation marks omitted).
“[W]here the language of a stagus clear and unambiguous, courts must give effect to its plain
meaning.” Id. (internal quotation marks omitted). “Wieethe language is ambiguous or where
literal construction would lead to absurd oressonable consequences that are contrary to the
purpose of the [statute’s] enactment, courts/ [r]esort to legislative historyld. (internal
guotation marks omitted) (alteration in original).

As stated above, GOL § 5-101 defines “irslias “any insurance company or other
entity which provides for payment or reimbursemaintealth care expenses . . . or any other
benefits under a policy of insuranceasr insurance contract . .” 85-101.

The plain language of GOL § 5-101 encompassseelf-funded health benefits plan.

First, the Plan is an entity that provides for paytor reimbursement of health care expenses.
Defendants argue that “insurer” means only astdrance company.” This is incorrect. The

statute defines “insurer” as an “insurance compamther entity’ 1d. (emphasis added). To

5 Plaintiff's argument that Defendants are liable under a concerted action theory is not considered
because Plaintiff raised this argument for the first time in its reply If8ie& Knipe v. Skinner

999 F.2d 708, 711 (2d Cir. 1993) (“Angnents may not be made for the first time in a reply

brief.”); Cruz v. Zuckerl16 F. Supp. 3d 334, 349 n.10 (S.D.N2015) (declining to address
arguments raised for the first time in reply brief).
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limit a reading of “insurance company other entity to “insurance company” would alter the
statute.SeeN.Y. Stat. Law 8 98 (“All parts of a stamimust be harmonized with each other as
well as with the general intent tife whole statute, and effeectchmeaning must, if possible, be
given to the entire statute aadery part and word thereof."Jyright v. Sokoloff973 N.Y.S.2d

743, 745 (2d Dep’t 2013) (alteration in origin@hternal quotation nréas omitted) (quoting
Cahen v. Boylandl32 N.E.2d 890, 892 (N.Y. 195@)]t is a cardinal prigiple to be observed

in construing legislation that . . . whenever patile, effect must be given to all the language
employed.”). Second, the Plan is a “policy gfunance or insurance contract,” N.Y. Gen. Oblig.
Law 8§ 5-335, because it promises to pay for hdadtiefits rendered toRlan participant when
conditions are met. Defendarmks not dispute this point.

The legislative history alsaupports the conclusion that tRéan, a self-funded municipal
health benefits plan, is an insurer un@®L 8§ 5-101. “When section 5-335 was enacted in
2009, it eliminated an asymmetry beww jury verdicts and settlements that tended to discourage
the settlement of personal injury lawsuit&Nurtz 761 F.3d at 236. In particular, jury awards
could not include medical expges even though insurersumbseek a refund of medical
expenses included in a settlemeldt. at n.3. “Thus, tortfeasors would be unlikely to include
medical expenses in settlement offers (as thesgédnot be included in aavds at trial), and yet
insurers could use subrogation to extract frorhgettlements medical expenses that they had
covered.” Id. GOL § 5-335 fixed this issue by providitigat “a personal jary settlement
presumptively ‘does not include any compensatiaornte cost of health care services’ or other
losses that ‘are obligated to be paid or reimbdrby a benefit provider’. . and that benefit
providers have no ‘right of subgation or reimbursement agdiasy such settling party.”ld. at

236
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After a district court held that GOL 835 was preempted by the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”Wurtz v. Rawlings Co., LL®33 F. Supp. 2d 480, 507
(E.D.N.Y. 2013), the legislatarenacted the November 2013 Armderents to place the statute
squarely within the ERISA savings clause, “efhallows States to regulate an insurers
subrogation rights.” N.Y. Bill Jacket, 2013 A.B328-A, Ch. 516. The bill jacket states: “The
purpose of this bill is to correct any misunderstanding as to the applicability and scope of [GOL
§ 5-335].” Id. It goes on to say, “[t]his bill is a oective measure that will bring the General
Obligation Law clearly under ERFSs savings clause” and th&his was the legislature[’s]
original intent.” Id. This history shows that the Nawber 2013 Amendments were technical,
not substantive, in nature. Also, the legfiste retroactively apied the November 2013
Amendments to November 12, 2009 -- the date GOL § 5-335 was first en&eted\rnone860
F.3d at 105 n.6 (“As we noted Wurtz the amendment appliegn@actively to the period
between November 12, 2009, and November2033 (the date of the amendment’s
enactment).”). “This will ensure &h parties who have entered isgttlements in the expectation
that New York law apply, will not now be haeah by the federal court’s ruling.” N.Y. Bill
Jacket, 2013 A.B. 7828-A, Ch. 516. Retroagihapplying the November 2013 Amendments
signals that the edits did not sulrgteely change the original language.

A self-funded municipal health benefits plan would have been an insurer under the
original statutecf. Wurtz 761 F.3d at 241 n.6 (noting that “the applicability of [GOL] 8§ 5-335 to
self-funded plans would only mean that the laprsempted [by ERISA] as applied to those
plans,” thus assuming that GOL § 5-335 could ppplself-funded plansand the legislature did
not intend the November 2013 Amendmentsubstantively alter GOEB 5-101. Thus, the

legislative history supports the conclusion that a municipal hibattkfits plan is an insurer
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under GOL § 5-101 even after the November 28dfndments. To hold otherwise would be
contrary to the legislative intefit.

Although Defendants argue “that when a legjisle substantively amends a provision, a
significant change in languagetails a change in meaningé¢e Commonwealth of the Northern
Mariana Islands v. Canadian jperial Bank of Commerc®90 N.E.2d 114, 118 (N.Y. 2013)
(finding that the legislatures removal of a wésdynaled a purposeful dgslative modification of
the applicable scope of [the] statutes”), heeeléyislative history rexads an opposite intent to
maintain the status quo.

Defendants also assert tiRaintiff failed to exhaust meadministrative remedies under
the Plan. The Court need rastdress this argument at the motion to dismiss stdgese v.
Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Cq.449 F.3d 435, 445-46 (2d Cir. 20@aplding that failure to
exhaust administrative remedies unB&ISA is an affirmative defensd)aly v. New York City
No. 16 Civ. 6521, 2017 WL 2364360, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 20fEport and
recommendation adopted sub nddaly v. City of New YorkNo. 16 Civ. 6521, 2017 WL
2963502 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2017) (stating in thes@&n Litigation Reform Act context that
“[b]ecause failure to exhaust is an affirmativéetise and may be excused, courts in this Circuit
have denied motions to dismiss complaints brooghthat basis, even where the plaintiff admits
to failing to exhaust administige remedies and does not allégets explaining the failure”);

S.E.C. v. Bronsqri4 F. Supp. 3d 402, 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) (“A court may dismiss a claim on

6 A recent case from another district cowadsoned that because GOL § 5-335 “regulates
insurance” for the purposes of ERISA, GOL 836 “applies only to those plans that purchase
insurance” and not “self-funded” plans thadd] not purchase insurance from an insurance
company.” Cognetta v. BonavitaNo. 17 Civ. 3065, 2018 WL 2744708, at *4 (E.D.N.Y. June 7,
2018). However, this may run contraryMfurtzin which the Second @iuit stated, “[T]he
applicability of N.Y. Gen. Oby. Law 8§ 5-335 to self-funded plan®uld only mean that the law
is preempted [by ERISA] as appliedttmse plans . . ..” 761 F.3d at 241 n.6.
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the basis of an affirmative defense raised enrtiotion to dismiss, only the facts supporting the
defense appear on the face of the complaimd,it appears beyond doubt that the plaintiff can
prove no set of facts in support of his claim thatld entitle him to re&f.”) (internal quotation
marks omitted).

Defendants argue that “as agents of thenQe-Ulster School Distts, [Defendants]
stand in its shoes and may raise defenses alaiia . . . the School District when performing
administrative services for the Plan.” Howe\al the cases Defendants cite provide an agent
with theimmunitiesof the principal, not thdefensesf the principal. See e.gHoward v.
Finnegans Warehouse Cor307 N.Y.S.2d 1022, 1023 (3d Dep’t 1970) (“[A]n agent who is
acting within his authority is entitled to the immties of the principal.”). Because failure to
comply with the notice requirements of N&wrk Education Law 8§ 3813(1) or New York
General Municipal Law § 50 are not immuniti@gfendants cannot assert noncompliance with
these statutes as a defense in this suit.

For the foregoing reasons, the Plan isiasurer” under GOL § 5-101, and thus subject
to GOL 8§ 5-335. GOL § 5-335 prohibits insurdilse the Plan, from asserting a claim for
reimbursement against an individuaho settled a personal injury claim.

Plaintiff asserts an alternaé\basis for her superior rigtat the funds -- that the Plan
prohibits Defendants, as the Plan’s agentsnfcompelling payment from Plaintiff's Maryland
settlement for benefits confed@inder the Plan. Plaintiff posto the section called “Other
Party Responsibility”:

If you suffer injuries for which anoth@arty or payer may be primarily

responsible for the loss or paymentltd medical expenses, the Plan has an

independent right to file eaim or pursue other legal remedies from or against

the party that caused the loss, or antity which may be responsible for

payment of the medical expenses, tmrgrbenefits paid by the Plan that were
caused by a third party, or for which paymesnpotentially the responsibility of
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another party. . . . The Plan will determine whether it will bring an action

against the potentially responsible pddypayment of medical benefits it has

provided for your treatmenty ou will not personally be responsibleto repay

the Plan for these benefits, but the Plan can file aaim or take action directly

against parties which may be potentiagponsible for the loss or potentially

responsible for payment of the medical expenses.

The Plan, Dkt. No. 26-3 at 53 (emphasis added). Focusing on this language, Plaintiff argues that
the Plan “affirmatively states dh the Plaintiff is not resporse for repayment.” A reasonable
jury could agree with this conclusicamd Defendants do not argue this point.

As a result, Plaintiff has sufficiently alledea plausible superior right to the funds
Defendants obtained -- either stemming from GOL § 5-335 or the terms of the Plan. Defendants’
motion to dismiss Plaintiff's conversion claim is denied.

F. Punitive Damages

Defendants also move to dismiss Plaintiff's claim for punitive damages. “Because
punitive damages are a form of damages, not an independent cause of action, a motion to dismiss
a prayer for relief in the form of punievdamages is procedurally prematurkltinter v.

Palisades Acquistion XVI, LL@o. 16 Civ. 8779, 2017 WL 5513636, at *9 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16,
2017) (internal quotation marks omitted). Treguest is denied without prejudice.
IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants’ motiodismiss as to Counts | (as to violations
of GOL § 5-335), II, IV and Vilis GRANTED, and Defendants’ motion for summary judgment
on Counts | (as to violations of the Plan) ahdsl GRANTED. Defendants’ motion to dismiss

the conversion claim in Count VII is DENIEDRlaintiff’'s motion for summary judgment is

DENIED as moot.

" The Complaint does not contain a Count V.
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The Clerk of Court is respectfully directemlclose the motions at Docket Numbers 25,
26 and 32.

Dated: September 13, 2018
New York, New York

7//4/)/

Lom(A G. SCHOFIEL6
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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